

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

County of Mille Lacs, Minnesota

Defendant-Appellant,

Erica Madore, in her official capacity as Mille Lacs County Attorney;

Kyle Burton, in his official capacity as Mille Lacs County Sheriff,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
CIVIL NO. 17-cv-05155-SRN-LIB

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CITY OF WAHKON, KATHIO TOWNSHIP,
SOUTH HARBOR TOWNSHIP, and ISLE HARBOR TOWNSHIP IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT COUNTY OF MILLE LACS, MINNESOTA
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE DECISION BELOW**

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Frank W. Kowalkowski, Wis. Bar No. 1018119

Nicholas M. Lubenow, Wis. Bar No. 1125047

VON BRIESEN & ROPER, S.C.

300 N. Broadway, Suite 2B

Green Bay, WI 54303

T: (920) 713-7800, F: (920) 232-4897

E: Frank.Kowalkowski@vonbriesen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT7

 I. *City of Sherrill* and Subsequent Supreme Court Precedent.....7

 II. Application of *City of Sherrill* to the Facts at Bar.....17

 III. Affirmance of the Decision Below Will Result in Significant and
 Disruptive Consequences for Amici.....22

 A. The Band’s Claims are Inherently Disruptive.....23

 B. Reestablishment of Tribal Sovereignty Over Former Reservation
 Land Will Result in Varied Losses of Amici’s Jurisdiction.....25

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202 (1987)24

Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki,
413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....10

Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Village of Union Springs,
390 F. Supp. 2d 203 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 23, 24

City of Sherrill, New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,
544 U.S. 197 (2005) passim

Hagen v. Utah,
510 U.S. 399 (1994)13

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) 6, 7, 12, 16, 17

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe v. Cnty. of Mille Lacs, MN,
589 F. Supp. 3d 1042, (D. Minn. 2022) 20, 23

Nebraska v. Parker,
577 U.S. 481 (2016) 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22

Oklahoma v. United States Dept. of the Interior,
577 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (W.D. Okla. 2021)12

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Cnty. of Oneida,
617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10, 11, 12

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)17

Solem v. Bartlett,
465 U.S. 463 (1984)13

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,
522 U.S. 329 (1998)13

Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty. v. State of New York, et al.,
756 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 10, 23, 24

United States v. Mille Lac Band of Chippewa Indians,
229 U.S. 498 (1913)8

United States v. Minnesota,
270 U.S. 181 (1926)8

Wolfchild v. Redwood Cnty.,
91 F. Supp. 3d 1093 (D. Minn. 2015)12

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1256.....26
42 U.S.C. § 740526
42 U.S.C. § 7661d(a)(2)26
54 U.S.C. § 306108.....27
Dawes Severalty Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 38813

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Indians, Indian Tribes, and State Government, MN House
Research (February 2023), available at
<https://www.house.mn.gov/hrd/pubs/indiangb.pdf> 26, 27
Hearings on H.R. 7902 before the House Committee on Indian Affairs,
73d Cong., 2d Sess., 428 (1934).....13
Transcript of Oral Argument in *Nebraska v. Parker*, available at
https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2015/14-1406_22p6.pdf 15, 16

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....5
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....5
